
lOiQxt/ille Utilities Board

September 27, 2017

Mr. Jim McAdoo

Permit Section

Division of Water Resources

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11'^ Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

RE: Knoxville Utilities Board

Inter-basin Transfer Permit IWTOLD001

Dear Mr. McAdoo,

As required by KUB's Inter-basin Transfer Permit IWTOLD001, please find enclosed Form
CN-1336 Inter-basin WaterTransfer Reports. The sums of the maximum daily inter-basin
transfers for July 2016 through June 2017 are:

From TN River Basin to Holston River Basin = 5,638,000 gallons per day
From TN River Basin to French Broad River Basin = 1,746,000 gallons per day

In April of 2016, Knoxville Utilities Board began distributing drinking water to Dandridge,
Tennessee through the Shady Grove Utility District. This resulted in KUB's Inter-basin transfer
report showing an increase of the number of gallons per month being transferred to the French
Broad River Basin. However, since Dandridge was previously transferring water to this river
basin from Jefferson City utility district, the total number of gallons being introduced to the river
basin should not have been affected.

If you have any questions, please call me at (865) 594-8286.

Sincerely,

Debbie G. Alley
Manager, Regulatory Compliance

Enclosures

c/encs: File - Inter-basin Water Transfer Reports

TN DEPT. OF ENV. & CONSERVATION

SEP 2 8 Z017

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Electricity • Water • Wastewater • Gas

P.O. Box 59017*Knoxville. TN 37950-9017*(865) 524-2911 •www.kub.org



STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

6™ FLOOR, L & C ANNEX, 401 CHURCH STREET, NASHVILLE, TN 37243

Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Withdrawing System:

Receiving System:

Basin of Origin:

Receiving River Basin:

County:

Knoxville Utilities Board MBW Water Treatment Plant

Knoxville Utilities Board Eastbridee Wastewater Treatment Plant

TN River Mile 649.3

Holston River Mile 14.2

Knox

MonthA^ ear

June 2017

May 2017

April 2017

March 2017

February 2017

January 2017

December 2016

November 2016

October 2016

September 2016

August 2016

July 2016

Rolling 90-Day Average
Gallons oer DavGallons

440,000

420,000

620,000

530,000

420,000

570,000

SLI IIII

»»

523,000

mil

iiiiiii

millmill

417,000

313,000

297,000

297,000

290,000

290,000

310,000

290,000

Maximum Ninety Day Period: 530.000 Connections: Residential: 90%

Commercial: 10%

Industrial: <0.1%

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or

supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and

evaluated information presented. I certify that there has been no increase in the amount of inter-basin

transfer or a timely application has been submitted. I am aware there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fines.

Name: Debbie G. Aile>

Signature:

Date: oifz^Tin "

CN-1336

Title: Manager, Regulatory Compliance

TN DEPT. OF ENV. & CONSERVATION

SEP 2 8 2017

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES



STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

6™ FLOOR, L & C ANNEX, 401 CHURCH STREET, NASHVILLE, TN 37243

Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Withdrawing System:

Receiving System:

Basin of Origin:

Receiving River Basin:

County:

Knoxville Utilities Board MBW Water Treatment Plant

Knoxville Utilities Board Loves Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant

TN River Mile 649.3

Holston River Mile 5.0

Knox

MontlVYear

June 2017

March 2017

January 2017

December 2016

November 2016

October 2016

Julv 2016

Gallons

2,030,000

2,250,000

3,870,000

2,930,000

2,260,000

2,970,000

3,030,000

1,920,000

1,580,000

1,480,000

1,700,000

1,590,000

Rolling 90-Day Average
Gallons per Da

2,717,000

3,017,000

3,020,000

2,720,000

2,753,000

2,640,000

2,177,000

1,660,000

1,587,000

1,590,000

Maximum Ninety Day Period: 3.020.000 Connections: Residential: 91%

Commercial: 9%

Industrial: 0%

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or

supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and

evaluated information presented. I certify that there has been no increase in the amount of inter-basin
transfer or a timely application has been submitted. I am aware there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fines.

G. Aile Manager. Regulator/ Compliance



STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

6™ FLOOR, L & C ANNEX, 401 CHURCH STREET, NASHVILLE, TN 37243

Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Withdrawing System:

Receiving System:

Basin of Origin:

Receiving River Basin:

County:

Knoxville Utilities Board MBW Water Treatment Plant

Shady Grove and Town of Dandridee

TN River Mile 649.3

French Broad River Basin

Jefferson and Sevier

Rolling 90-Day Average
Gallons oer DavMonthATear

June 2017

Gallons

1,549,000

1,534,000

1,602,000

1,387,000

1,549,000

1,418,000

1,675,000

1,753,000

1,636,000

1,849,000

1,551,000

1,833,000

1,562,000

1,508,000

1,513,000

1,452,000

1,548,000

1,616,000

1,688,000

1,746,000

1,679,000

1,744,000

March 2017

February 2017

January 2017

December 2016

November 2016

October 2016

6

6

Maximum Ninety Day Period: L746.000 Connections : Residential:

Commercial:

Industrial:

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and

evaluated information presented. 1 certify that there has been no increase in the amount of inter-basin
transfer or a timely application has been submitted. I am aware there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fines.

ComolianceManaser. Reeulato

CN-1336

F ENV. & CONSERVATION

SEP 2 8 2017

division of water resources



STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

6™ FLOOR, L & C ANNEX, 401 CHURCH STREET, NASHVILLE, TN 37243

Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Withdrawing System:

Receiving System:

Basin of Origin:

Receiving River Basin:

County:

Knoxville Utilities Board MBW Water Treatment Plant

Knoxville Utilities Board Septic Tanks Wooddale Area

TN River Mile 649.3

Holston River Basin

Knox

MonthA' ear

June 2017

May 2017

April 2017

March 2017

February 2017

December 2016

November 2016

October 2016

IKVIIIt

July 2016

Gallons

1,939,000

1,871,000

1,569,000

1,671,000

1,630,000

1,786,000

1,790,000

1,924,000

1,933,000

2,094,000

2,137,000

2,033,000

Rolling 90-Day Average
Gallons per Da

1,793,000

1,704,000

1,623,000

1,696,000

1,735,000

1,833,000

1,882,000

1,984,000

2,055,000

2,088,000

Maximum Ninety Day Period: 2.088.000

*Number is a high estimate. Part of flow has already been

accounted for in water to Loves Creek WWTP.

Connections: Residential:

Commercial:

Industrial:

100%

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or

supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and

evaluated information presented. I certify that there has been no increase in the amount of inter-basin

transfer or a timely application has been submitted. I am aware there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fines.

Manager. Regulatory Compliance

CN-1336

TN OBPT. OF ENV. & CONSERVATION

SEP 2 8 2017 RDA-2366

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES


