

September 27, 2017

Mr. Jim McAdoo Permit Section Division of Water Resources William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Nashville, TN 37243

RE: Knoxville Utilities Board Inter-basin Transfer Permit IWTOLD001

Dear Mr. McAdoo,

As required by KUB's Inter-basin Transfer Permit IWTOLD001, please find enclosed Form CN-1336 Inter-basin Water Transfer Reports. The sums of the maximum daily inter-basin transfers for July 2016 through June 2017 are:

From TN River Basin to Holston River Basin = 5,638,000 gallons per day From TN River Basin to French Broad River Basin = 1,746,000 gallons per day

In April of 2016, Knoxville Utilities Board began distributing drinking water to Dandridge, Tennessee through the Shady Grove Utility District. This resulted in KUB's Inter-basin transfer report showing an increase of the number of gallons per month being transferred to the French Broad River Basin. However, since Dandridge was previously transferring water to this river basin from Jefferson City utility district, the total number of gallons being introduced to the river basin should not have been affected.

If you have any questions, please call me at (865) 594-8286.

Sincerely,

Debbie G. Ailey

Manager, Regulatory Compliance

**Enclosures** 

c/encs: File - Inter-basin Water Transfer Reports

TN DEPT. OF ENV. & CONSERVATION

SEP 2 8 2017

**DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES** 



#### **Inter-basin Water Transfer Report**

Withdrawing System:	Knoxville Utilities Board MBW Water Treatment Plant
Receiving System:	Knoxville Utilities Board Eastbridge Wastewater Treatment Plant
Basin of Origin:	TN River Mile 649.3
Receiving River Basin:	Holston River Mile 14.2
County:	Knox

Month/Year	Days Usage		Gallons	Rolling 90-Day Average Gallons per Day		
June 2017	30	- 19	440,000	1		
May 2017	31		420,000		3	
April 2017	30		620,000	493,000		
March 2017	31		530,000	523,000		
February 2017	28		420,000	523,000	A.	
January 2017	31		570,000	507,000		
December 2016	31		600,000	530,000		
November 2016	30		360,000	510,000		
October 2016	31		290,000	417,000		
September 2016	30	80	290,000	313,000		
August 2016	31	= =	310,000	297,000	= 1, = = = =	
July 2016	31		290,000	297,000		

Maximum Ninety Day Period:	530,000	Connections:	Residential: _	90%
			Commercial:	10%
			Industrial:	< 0.1%
			10	

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated information presented. I certify that there has been no increase in the amount of inter-basin transfer or a timely application has been submitted. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines.

Name: Debbie G. Ailey
Signature: Jalu Title: Manager, Regulatory Compliance
Date: 9/25/17

TN DEPT. OF ENV. & CONSERVATION

CN-1336 SEP **2 8 2017** RDA-2366



#### Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Basin of Origin:         Receiving River Basin:	TN River Mi Holston River Knox  S Usage			ng 90-Day Avera	age
Month/Year Days June 2017 30 May 2017 31 April 2017 30 March 2017 31 February 2017 28 January 2017 31 December 2016 31	Knox	Gallons 2,030,000 2,250,000 3,870,000	C		age
Month/Year Days June 2017 30 May 2017 31 April 2017 30 March 2017 31 February 2017 28 January 2017 31 December 2016 31	Knox	Gallons 2,030,000 2,250,000 3,870,000	C		age
Month/Year Days June 2017 30 May 2017 31 April 2017 30 March 2017 31 February 2017 28 January 2017 31 December 2016 31		2,030,000 2,250,000 3,870,000	C		age
June 2017     30       May 2017     31       April 2017     30       March 2017     31       February 2017     28       January 2017     31       December 2016     31	s Usage	2,030,000 2,250,000 3,870,000	C		age
June 2017     30       May 2017     31       April 2017     30       March 2017     31       February 2017     28       January 2017     31       December 2016     31	s Usage	2,030,000 2,250,000 3,870,000	C		
June 2017     30       May 2017     31       April 2017     30       March 2017     31       February 2017     28       January 2017     31       December 2016     31		2,030,000 2,250,000 3,870,000			
May 2017       31         April 2017       30         March 2017       31         February 2017       28         January 2017       31         December 2016       31		2,250,000 3,870,000	2,717,000		
April 2017       30         March 2017       31         February 2017       28         January 2017       31         December 2016       31		3,870,000	2,717,000		
March 2017       31         February 2017       28         January 2017       31         December 2016       31					11
February 2017       28         January 2017       31         December 2016       31		-,,	3,017,000		5
January 2017 31 December 2016 31		2,260,000	3,020,000		
December 2016 31		2,970,000	2,720,000	7.7	10
		3,030,000	2,753,000	A Personal Control	
		1,920,000	2,640,000		
October 2016 31		1,580,000	2,177,000		
September 2016 30		1,480,000	1,660,000		
August 2016 31	100	1,700,000	1,587,000	3	A
July 2016 31		1,590,000	1,590,000		200
Maximum Ninety Day Peri	od:3,020,000	0	_ Connections	: Residential:	9%

SEP 2 8 2017

RDA-2366



### Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Withdrawing System	n: <u>K</u>	noxville Utili	ties Board MBW	Water Treatme	ent Plant	
Receiving System:	Sh	ady Grove an	d Town of Danc	ridge		
Basin of Origin:	TY	N River Mile	549.3			
Receiving River Ba	sin: Fre	ench Broad Ri	iver Basin			
County:		ferson and Se		7		
				11.5		
		- 10		Rolli	ng 90-Day Ave	rage
Month/Year	Days	Usage	Gallons		Gallons per Day	
June 2017	30	8	1,549,000	1200		
May 2017	31		1,534,000	Te Man		
April 2017	30	2	1,602,000	1,562,000		
March 2017	31		1,387,000	1,508,000		
February 2017	28		1,549,000	1,513,000		
January 2017	31		1,418,000	1,452,000		
December 2016	31		1,675,000	1,548,000		
November 2016	30		1,753,000	1,616,000		
October 2016	31		1,636,000	1,688,000		
September 2016	30	40	1,849,000	1,746,000		
August 2016	31		1,551,000	1,679,000	1.	
July 2016	31	Z	1,833,000	1,744,000		
Maximum Ninety Day Period:1,746,000			Connections	s: Residential: Commercial:		
					Industrial: _	
I certify under penal supervision in accor evaluated information transfer or a timely	dance with on presente application	a system desi d. I certify th has been sub	igned to assure that there has been mitted. I am awa	nat qualified per no increase in are there are sig	rsonnel properly the amount of i	gathered and gather-basin
Name: Debbie		icluding the p		s. nager, Regulato	ry Compliance	
Name: Debbie of Signature: Deb	TI I	. Cul	> Titleivia	iagei, Neguiato	ту сопірпансе	
Date. 1123/	4		TN	DEPT. OF FNIV 9	CONSERVATION	
				O. L	CONSERVATION	

SEP 2 8 2017

RDA-2366



### Inter-basin Water Transfer Report

Receiving System:	Kn	oxville Utilit	ies Board Septic	Tanks Woodda	ale Area	
Basin of Origin:	TN	River Mile	549.3			1
Receiving River Ba	sin: He	olston River	Basin			
County:	17 10 10 10 10 10	iox			Ji.	
		7		1	1	
Month/Year	Days	Usage	Gallons		ng 90-Day Ave Gallons per Da	
June 2017	30		1,939,000			
May 2017	31		1,871,000			
April 2017	30	. 134	1,569,000	1,793,000		
March 2017	31		1,671,000	1,704,000		
February 2017	28		1,630,000	1,623,000	ii.	
January 2017	31	Super Trees	1,786,000	1,696,000		
December 2016	31	Ar .	1,790,000	1,735,000		
November 2016	30		1,924,000	1,833,000		2 4
October 2016	31		1,933,000	1,882,000	4.0	
September 2016	30	T La	2,094,000	1,984,000		
August 2016	31	A	2,137,000	2,055,000		
July 2016	31		2,033,000	2,088,000		
Maximum Ninety D Number is a high e accounted for in w	stimate. Par	t of flow has		Connections	: Residential: Commercial Industrial:	:
certify under penal supervision in accor evaluated information	dance with on presented	a system desi	gned to assure that there has been	nat qualified per no increase in	epared under n rsonnel proper the amount of	ny direction o ly gathered a inter-basin

TN DEPT. OF ENV. & CONSERVATION

Title: Manager, Regulatory Compliance

SEP 2 8 2017

RDA-2366

Name:

Signature: Date: